balance sheet as at 31 December 2017 shown below have been prepared on the
basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect
the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all New Options
offered under the Prospectus are issued and no additional Shares are issued, prior
to the Record Date, including by conversion of Performance Rights or exercise of
Options.

The audited balance sheet as at December 2017 has also been adjusted for
events subsequent to December 2017 (as further described below).

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

 15

 AUDITED
31-Dec-17

UNAUDITED
SUBSEQUENT

ADJUSTMENTS
(Notes 1, 2, 3, 4

and 5)

UNAUDITED
ADJUSTMENTS

FOR OFFER
(Notes 7 and

8)

PRO FORMA
AFTER ISSUE

(Note 6)

 $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 12,424,913 (4,225,876) 2,786,889 10,985,926

Trade and other receivables 941,337  -   -   941,337

Inventories  912   -   -   912

Other assets  1,228,351  (1,228,351)  -   -

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 14,595,513 (5,454,227) 2,786,889 11,928,175

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment  50,996   -   -   50,996

Other assets  6,949,395  519,474   -   7,468,869

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 7,000,391 519,474  -   7,519,865

TOTAL ASSETS 21,595,904 (4,934,753) 2,786,889 19,448,040

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and Other Payables 563,748 - - 563,748

Provisions 3,522  -   -   3,522

Other liabilities - 230,648 - 230,648

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 567,270  230,648   -   797,918

TOTAL LIABILITIES 567,270 230,648   -   797,918

NET ASSETS 21,028,634 (5,165,401) 2,786,889 18,650,122

EQUITY

Issued Capital 35,138,519  -   -   35,138,519

Reserves 5,562,002  2,826,889 8,388,891

Retained loss (19,671,887) (5,165,401) (40,000) (24,877,288)

TOTAL EQUITY 21,028,634 (5,165,401) 2,786,889 18,650,122

Notes:

Unaudited adjustments for subsequent events following 31 December 2017:

1. Working capital movements and payments to suppliers;

2. Cash consideration for the Mernova acquisition of C$200,000 (A$202,000) paid on 28
February 2018;

3. Exclusivity Fee of US$250,000 (A$313,283) paid to vendors under terms of the Kunna

 16

Acquisition agreement;

4. EUR 150,000 (A$159,795) provided to the CLV Frontier Brands Joint Venture as announced
in March 2018 and EUR 100,000 (A$157,679) provided to the CLV Frontier Brands Joint
Venture in June 2018;

5. Placement cash funds of $1,228,351 and Share Purchase Plan funds of $230,648 received